company to invest 10 million yuan to establish a new technology-based subsidiary Hefei Meiling Zhihuijia

Technology Co., Ltd. (tentative name, which is subject to the name approved by the industrial and commercial

bureau) to work on the intelligence, frequency conversion and other key technology research and development

and the software development of refrigeration, freezer and other electrical products.Found more on appointed

media “Securities Times”, “China Securities Journal”, “Hong Kong Commercial Daily” and www.cninfo.com.cn

that the Company disclosed in the form of announcement (Announcement No. 2018-056, No.2018-071 ) on 11

December 2018

http://www.cninfo.com.cn/
http://www.cninfo.com.cn/
http://www.cninfo.com.cn/
http://www.cninfo.com.cn/

   CHANGHONG MEILING CO.,LTD. Annual Report 2018

 162

Section VI. Changes in shares and particular about shareholders

I. Changes in shares

(i) Changes in shares

In Share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease in the Change (+, -) After the Change

Amount
Proporti

on

New

shares
issued

Bon

us

shar
es

Capitaliz

ation of

public
reserve

Others Subtotal Amount
Proporti

on

I. Restricted shares 80,858,588 7.74% 0 0 0 -427,180 -427,180 80,431,408 7.70%

1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned legal person’s

shares
70,793,625 6.78% 0 0 0 0 0 70,793,625 6.78%

3. Other domestic shares 8,797,543 0.84% 0 0 0 -427,180 -427,180 8,370,363 0.80%

Including: Domestic legal

person’s shares
4,716,077 0.45% 0 0 0   0 4,716,077 0.45%

Domestic natural person’s

shares
4,081,466 0.39% 0 0 0 -427,180 -427,180 3,654,286 0.35%

4. Foreign shares  1,267,420 0.12% 0 0 0 0 0 1,267,420 0.12%

Including: Foreign legal

person’s shares
0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Foreign natural person’s shares  1,267,420 0.12% 0 0 0 0 0 1,267,420 0.12%

II. Unrestricted shares  963,739,293 92.26% 0 0 0 427,180 427,180 964,166,473 92.30%

1. RMB ordinary shares 802,142,713 76.79% 0 0 0 427,180 427,180 802,569,893 76.83%

2. Domestically listed foreign

shares
161,596,580 15.47% 0 0 0 0 0 161,596,580 15.47%

3. Overseas listed foreign shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others  0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 1,044,597,881 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,044,597,881 100.00%

1. Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable  □  Not applicable
(1) During the reporting period, Mr. Hu Zhaogui, the new director of the ninth board of directors of the company,

originally held 178,050 shares of the Company. Since his appointment as a director and vice president during the

reporting period, 75% of the shares held by him, i.e. 133,537 shares, were locked in accordance with relevant

regulations.

   CHANGHONG MEILING CO.,LTD. Annual Report 2018

 163

(2) On November 21, 2017, Mr. Liao Tao, the former vice president of the company, resigned as the vice president

[…]

value of available-for-sale financial assets, gains or losses arising from reclassification of held-to-maturity

investment into available-for-sale financial assets, gains or losses occurred by cash flow hedging instruments

attributable to effective hedge, foreign currency financial statement translation difference, etc.

35. Change of significant accounting policies and accounting estimates

(1) Change of significant accounting policies

Content and reasons  Approval procedure  Note

Revised the format of financial statement according to the Notice of

the Ministry of Finance on Revising and Printing the Format of

Financial Statements for General Enterprises in 2018 (CK [2018]

No.15)

Approved by 20th session of 9th

BOD

Found below as

details

The Company prepared the financial statement 2018 in line with the  (CK [2018] No.15) documents,

relevant items are changed with retrospective application. Details are as:

The consolidated balance sheet and balance sheet of parent company on 31 December 2017 are:

Item affected

consolidated balance sheet balance sheet of parent company

Before

adjustment

Amount

adjusted

After

adjustment

Before

adjustment

Amount

adjusted

After

adjustment

Note

receivable and

account
receivable

 3,855,064,993.38 3,855,064,993.38  3,121,486,894.18 3,121,486,894.18

Note

receivable
2,074,648,484.36 -2,074,648,484.36  1,748,615,925.92 -1,748,615,925.92

Account

receivable
1,780,416,509.02 -1,780,416,509.02  1,372,870,968.26 -1,372,870,968.26

Interest

receivable
4,692,303.18 -4,692,303.18

Interest

dividend

Other account

receivable
64,358,959.73 4,692,303.18 69,051,262.91 39,849,732.36 0.00 39,849,732.36

Fixed assets  1,439,427,226.50 75,875,517.11 1,515,302,743.61 933,149,895.50 43,582,333.35 976,732,228.85

Construction

in progress
174,857,717.15  174,857,717.15 67,205,463.02 0.00 67,205,463.02

Engineering

material
   0.00 0.00

Disposal of

fixed assets
75,875,517.11 -75,875,517.11  43,582,333.35 -43,582,333.35

Note payable

and
 6,876,651,907.18 6,876,651,907.18  3,675,862,014.96 3,675,862,014.96

Annotations to Financial Statements of Changhong Meiling Co., Ltd.

From 1 January 2018 to 31 December 2018

(Unless otherwise specified. RMB for record in the statement)

265

account  pay
able

Note payable 4,006,765,857.99 -4,006,765,857.99  2,001,732,195.76 -2,001,732,195.76

Account  paya

ble
2,869,886,049.19 -2,869,886,049.19  1,674,129,819.20 -1,674,129,819.20

Interest

payable
6,441,508.68 -6,441,508.68  3,999,358.60 -3,999,358.60

Dividend

payable
2,890,364.80 -2,890,364.80  2,890,364.80 -2,890,364.80

Other account

payable
834,285,636.00 9,331,873.48 843,617,509.48 1,013,257,972.75 6,889,723.40 1,020,147,696.15

Long-term

payables
10,953,687.53 1,530,000.00 12,483,687.53

Special

payable
1,530,000.00 -1,530,000.00

Consolidate profit statement and parent company’s profit statement for year of 2017 are as:

Item

affected

Consolidate profit statement  parent company’s profit statement

Before

adjustment

Amount

adjusted

After

adjustment

Before

adjustment

Amount

adjusted

After

adjustment

Administr

ative
expenses

496,931,743.04 -210,977,773.13 285,953,969.91 209,439,736.74 -90,459,548.26 118,980,188.48

R&D

expenses
 210,977,773.13 210,977,773.13  90,459,548.26 90,459,548.26

(2) Change of significant accounting estimates

The Company had no change of significant accounting estimates in the year.

V. Taxation

1. Major taxes (expenses) and tax rates

Tax(expenses) Tax base Tax rate

VAT
Income from sales of goods and from

processing
17%/16%、11%/10%、6%、5%

Urban maintenance and

construction tax
Turnover tax 5% or 7%

Education surcharge Turnover tax 3%

Local education

surcharge
Turnover tax 2%

Corporate income tax Taxable income 15% or 25%

House Property Tax
Original Book value of house

property×(1-30%)or annual rent income

1.2% or 12%